P P oGt
oHignd Lo 104000
i PRI AT I
LAKE ©OU s

FILED FOR RECORD

7014 OLBTLDS WILAUG 13 AKI: 15
MICHALL L. URUWH
RECORDER

I affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that
I have taken reasonable care to redact each
social security number in this document unless

required by Iaw.%W W

Ernggn Capmin
Investor Loan # 202118523
When Recorded Return To: ORIGMTG $_[19, F8. (00
Bank of America, N A. newmra s [ 1590
11802 Ridge Parkway, Ste 100 HRM ’
/7Broomfc,ld CO 80021 NEW MONEY $ (). OO
ﬁz; R Gon,
efues

Bank of America, N.A.
Document No.: 06522041019767105A

- Space AbovefenRecaorder'slise

CHHFI-577 | oAN MODIFIGATION AGREEMENT
{FHA Insured) (FHA-HAMP with'Partial Claim)

L

|

00001

Borrower (“I"): KENNETH MALONE APV 807~ 5= 179-002.. 0o0-02%

Lender or Servicer (“Lender”): Bank of America, N.A.

Date of first-lien morigage, deed of trust, or security deed {"Mortgage") and Note
("Mote"}: April 24, 2009

FHA Loan Number: 7528'151938923070346323
Property Address ("Property™): 7587 Missouri Ave, Hammond, IN 46323

FPREV. REC. Th7:- 05705 /1004 TNGT:200p2.96c0

e
L.oan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partiat Claim) One- to Four-F amily

Bank of America, N.A, (PKG 019 C3# TBA rev 09/13)
Page 1

O 0 e



See attached Exhibit “A” for Legal Description

Recording information: Mortgage dated , in principal sum of
, and recorded in (County and State or

Other Jurisdiction) on , in Liber/Book , Page(s) ,
Instrument Number .

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that
Lender provide you with information to help you understand the modified mortgage and
partial claim terms that are being offered to you. Lender must timely provide you with
clear and understandable written information about the terms, costs, and risks of the
maodified mortgage and partial claim to enable Borrower to make informed decisions.
This information is included below. Please read it carefully.

i my representations in Section 1 are still true in all material respects and if | have
satisfied all of the preconditions in Section 2, this Loan Modification Agreement
(“Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3, modify (1) the Mortgage on the Property
and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they
may previously have been amended, are called the “Loan Documents.” If there is more
than one borrower or mortgagor executing this document, each is referred to as “l,” “my”
includes “our,” and the singular includes the plural and vice versa. Capitalized terms
used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined have the meanings set forth in the
Mortgage and/or Note, as applicable.

1. My Representations. | certify, represent to Lender, and agree:

A. | am experiencing-a financial ‘hardship caused-by a verifiable loss of income
or increase, in. living expenses.. As aresult, (1).1 am.in default-under the Loan
Documents and (2) | do not have sufficient income’ or access to sufficient
liguid assets totmake the ‘monthly.mortgage)payments due under the Loan
Documents.

B. | live in, and plan to continue to live in, the Property as my principal
residence. The Property has not been condemned and has no material
adverse physical condition(s). The Property has no more than four units.

C. | am not a borrower on any other FHA-insured mortgage.

D. Except as approved in writing by the FHA or Lender, there has been no
change in the ownership of the Property after | signed the Loan Documents.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Maodification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (PKG 013.C3# TBA rev. 09/13)
Page 2

204101976+USC++407961 PKG_19/C3_7528-3B




E. Under penalty of perjury, | provided Lender with full and complete information
that, when provided, accurately stated my income, expenses, and assets. To
the extent requested by Lender, | provided documents that supported that
information. However, | was not required to disclose child support or alimony,
unless | chose to rely on such income to qualify for the FHA-Home Affordable
Modification Program (“Program”) or for another loss mitigation option.

F. 1 have made the trial period plan payments required under the Program.

G. | currently have sufficient income to support the financial obligations under
the Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreement.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand,
acknowledge, and agree:

A. As a precondition to receiving this proposed modification of the Loan
Documents, | must accept and fully execute the FHA’s required subordinate
mortgage loan (also called a Partial Claim Note and Security Instrument). |
have reviewed and approved the terms of such subordinate loan.

B. Lender has no obligation to make any modification of the Loan Documents if |
any of the requirements under this Agreement has not been met.

C. Prior to the Modification’ Effective’Date" (as ‘defined in Section 3), if Lender
determines‘that.any of my representations, in Section_1 are no longer true and
correct, (1) thesloan Documents will nat be madified, (2) this Agreement will
not be‘valid, and (3) Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided
by the LoaniBocuments:

D. The Loan Documents" will“ not be. modified unfess and until (1) Lender
approves this Agreement and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined
in Section 3 below) has occurred.

3. The Modification. | understand, acknowledge, and agree:

A. If all of my representations in Section 1 above continue to be true and correct
and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 above have
been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on August
1, 2014 (the “Modification Effective Date”) and all unpaid late charges that
remain unpaid will be waived. {f Ilhave failed to make any payments that are
a precondition to this modification, this modification will not take effect.

B. The new Maturity Date will-be: July 1, 2044.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Maodification with Partial Claim) One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (PKG 019 C3# TBA rev. 09/13)

204101976+USC

Page 3

07961 PKG

++4 19/C3_7528-3B




C. The new principal balance of my Note will be $114,425.90 (the “New Principal
Balance”). In servicing your loan, the Bank may have incurred third-party fees
or charges that were not invoiced before we calculated the terms of this
Agreement. If so, these fees and charges will appear on your monthly
statement under “Fees and Charges.” These fees and charges will not
accrue interest or late fees. You may pay these fees and charges at any
time. If not previously paid, you must pay these fees and charges at the
earliest of (1) the date you sell or transfer an interest in the Property, (2) the
date you pay the entire New Principal Balance, or (3) the Maturity Date.

D. | promise to pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of
Lender.

E. The annual interest rate on the New Principal Balance will be 4.625%,
beginning August 1, 2014, both before and after any new default. This fixed
interest rate will remain in effect until the principal and interest and all of the
obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full.

F. On August 1, 2014 and on the first day of each month thereafter until all of
the obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full,
Borrower must make monthly payments of $802.93 (each, a “Monthly
Payment”). Each Monthly Payment includes principal and interest of $588.31,
plus the current-required escrow _payment of $214.62. My required escrow
payments will likely adjustiperiodically i accordance with applicable law. If an
escrow adjustment occurs, my total monthly payment would change accordingly.

G. | will be in default”if“ do-not comply with*the  terms of the Modified Loan
Documents.

4. Additional Agreements..bunderstandiand agree:

A. | accept the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks include (but are
not limited to):

(1) The FHA’s subordinate lien will require a balloon payment when | pay
off, sell, or refinance the Property, which may make these things more
difficult to do. The FHA’s subordinate lien may also make it more difficult
to get additional subordinate lien financing.

(2) My modified loan will have a fixed interest rate that will not change. As a
result, if the interest rate in'my Loan Documents could go up and down
based on changes in-anindex, my new fixed interest rate might
sometimes be higher-than | would have paid before this madification.

toan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Madification with Partial Claim) One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (PKG 019.C3# TBA rev. 09/13)
Page 4

204101976+USC++407961 PKG_19/C3_7528-3B




| authorize Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan modification, which will
include a Legal Description, recording information of the original security
instrument, and any other relevant information required by a County Clerk (or
other recordation office) to allow for recording if and when Lender seeks
recordation.

All persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized
representative(s) have signed this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or
co-borrower is deceased; (2) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and
the Property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, in
which event the spouse who no longer has an interest in the Property need
not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be
held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (3) Lender
waived this requirement in writing.

This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial
period plan, or workout plan that | entered into with Lender before the date of
this Agreement.

All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly
modified by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect and | will comply,
with all covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents,
including (but not_limited to) my agreement te_pay all taxes, insurance
premiums, assessments,s Escrow dtemsy- impounds, and all other similar
obligations, the amounts of which may change in accardance with the terms
of my Modifigd Lean Documents!

The Modified Lean Documents.are duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable
in accordance with their terms and are hereby ratified’and confirmed.

I will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s) or
similar title insurance product(s) and/or any subordination agreement(s) that
are necessary or required by Lender's procedures and/or the Program to
ensure that the Mortgage, as modified by this Agreement, is in first-priority
lien position and is fully enforceable. The terms of this Agreement will not
become effective, and this Agreement will be null and void, if Lender does
not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or
subordination agreement(s) on or before the Modification Effective Date.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Madification with Partial Claim) One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (PKG 019 C3# TBA rev. 09/13)

204101876+USC

Page 5

07961 PKG_19/C3_7528-3B

+44




H.

| know that | am only entitied to loss mitigation terms that comply with the
Program. Therefore, if Lender discovers any error in the terms of this
Agreement or in the FHA’s required subordinate mortgage loan, | authorize
the Lender to advise me of the error. If | do not accept the corrected terms,
at Lender's option, this Agreement becomes void and of no legal effect. If |
accept the corrected terms, | will execute and promptly return to Lender the
revised and additional documents that will (1) consummate the intended
terms and conditions of this Agreement and/or (2) correct the terms and
conditions of this Agreement (a “Corrected Agreement”). If | do not sign and
deliver a Corrected Agreement or any additional document required by
Lender to comply with the Program, the terms of the original Loan Documents
shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this
Agreement, and | may not be eligible for the Program.

Lender will collect and record, as applicable, personal information about me,
including, but not limited to, my name, address, telephone number, social
security number, credit score, income, payment history, government monitoring
information, and information about account balances and activity (“Personal
Information”).  In addition, | consent to the disclosure of my Personal
Information and the terms of the trial period plan and this Agreement by
Lender to (1) any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns, insures,
guarantees, or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable)
mortgage loan(s),_(2) companies that perform. support services for the
Program, and (3) any /HUD=certified housing counseling agency.

If any document related'tortheLoan Documents and/er this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, -or otherwise missing, |- will complywith Lender's request to
executeypacknowledge, initial,;and deliver to Lender._anymocuments Lender
deems necessary (‘Replacement Documents”) | will-deliver the Replacement
Documents to Lender within tenidays aftendreceive Lender’s written request
for such Replacement Documents.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim) One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (PKG 019 C3# TBA rev. 09/13)

Page 6

204101976+USC++407961 PKG_19/C3_7528-3B




In Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have executed this Agreement.
(Signatures must be signed exactly as printed, original signature required, no
photocopies accepted)

Kowrnithh &%m_

Kenneth Malone
(Must Be Signed Exactly As Printed)

7/A2/ 20 (4

MM/DD/YYYY

[Space below this line for Acknowledgement]
STATE OF  Tndigne-

COUNTY OF Lalr

On thezg day of Tul in the year 2€14 before me, Lausten ﬁshleu Swubindu
Notary Public, personally appeared Kenneth Malone, personally known to me'or proved

to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is (are)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed

the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s)

on the instrument, the person(s), or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted,
executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seals

Notary Signature

' o (2N LAUREN ASHLEY SKIBINSKI
Loaween gbhk“l Sudo ashy NotaryPublic Printed Name Please Sedl| \C0% AlJE|  NOTARY PUBLIC- INDIANA

LAKE COUNTY

A‘{)(L\\ 220y Notary: PubliclCommissianiExpiration D

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Madification with Partial Claim) One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (PKG 019 C3# TBA rev. 09/13)

Page 7

VAR M

19/C3_7528




DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

*************************************************************************************************

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Bank of America, N.A., for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans
Servicing, LP
By: Urban Settlement Services, LLC, its attorney in fact

By:i@ Dated:  JyL 3 0 2014

o S 4

Name: LAURA DUNNELL
Title :©  ASSISTANT SECRETARY

[S:)Z,ce below this line for Acknowledgement]

STATE OF _@’0(6 it
COUNTY OF Sroomtictd

On }Q day of T )J ';) in the year _Z¢/ Hbefore mel,.AAUR"I%D ON (BG\OZ lV)
LAURADUNNELL

Notary Public, persohally appeared
Assistant Secretary of Urban’ Settlement Services, LLC:“attorney in fact for Bank of
America, N.A;, personally known to me (orproved,to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are'subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged toime:that he/she/they, executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my h icial seal.
Notary Signature

_-AEQR C. w ‘:(/ Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here

FEB 1 3 20” Notary Public Commission Expiration Date

ANDRE O BANDELIER
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20134000600
COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 13, 2017

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim) One-to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (PKG-019 C3# TBA rev.09/13)
Page 8

204101976+USC++407961 IPKG_1 g/lcl:li_7528-38



Exhibit A
Legal Description
In Lake County in the State of Indiana, to wit:
Lot 2 in Block 3 in Tri-State Manor Addition, Unit Two, in the City of Hammond, as per Plat

thereof, recorded in Piat Book 31, Page 36 in the Dffice of the Recorder of Lake County,
Indiana.




